and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, the Company has consolidated its authorized share capital 

from 50,00,00,000 equity shares of Re. 1 to 5,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each, 

the Company has extinguished its entire pre-existing share capital. Subsequently, the 

Company has issued 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakh) new equity shares as per the 

terms of the said Resolution Plan. 99,75,000 Equity Shares to be allotted to Palika 

Towns LLP (“Resolution Applicant”), on preferential basis, in consideration of funds 

infused by Resolution Applicant in the company pursuant to the resolution plan and